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TENTATIVE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


By letter dated April 17, 1998, the Commission’s Law Bureau and Bureau of Consumer Services (“Commission Staff”) initiated an informal investigation into whether Conectiv Energy (“Conectiv”) unlawfully enrolled PECO Energy electric customers participating in the retail access pilot program (“pilot program”) as Conectiv customers without the proper knowledge or consent of those customers.  During the course of this investigation, Commission Staff met with and interviewed employees of both Conectiv and PECO Energy (“PECO”), the Electric Distribution Company (“EDC”) in this matter, examined relevant documents and information provided by Conectiv, and reviewed applicable policies and procedures.  52 Pa. Code § 3.113(a).

BACKGROUND


In late 1997, customer enrollment into the pilot program began pursuant to the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801-2812.  At that time, accounts were electronically transmitted from an Electric Generation Supplier (“EGS”) to an EDC for enrollment purposes.  EDCs and EGSs encountered numerous difficulties regarding the electronic exchange of data during the pilot program, and thousands of customer supplier selections were not processed.  This problem was commonly referred to as that of  “lost customers.”


The Commission Staff’s investigation found that Conectiv, in an attempt to correct this problem with customer enrollments, contacted PECO regarding the matter of “lost customers.”  In addition, when Conectiv assembled its own list of potential “lost customers,” it decided to “err” on the side of over-inclusion of any potentially affected customers.  In making this decision, Conectiv believed at the time that the established EDC protocol was for an EDC to reject EGS “lost customer” submissions if the customers were already assigned to another EGS, which would prevent customers from being wrongfully switched to an EGS they did not choose.


Commission Staff also found that on December 31, 1997, Conectiv attempted to send electronically its “lost customer” file to PECO’s website.  Several days after this transmittal, Conectiv learned that PECO’s website had experienced operational difficulties on December 31, 1997.  Conectiv, therefore, again transmitted its “lost customer” file to PECO using the standard electronic transfer method.  Upon the receipt of this retransmitted file, PECO processed the accounts as new enrollments with Conectiv and did not reject customers even if they had already been assigned to a supplier other than Conectiv.  Commission Staff learned that as a result of this account processing, up to 314 customers were switched to Conectiv from other EGSs without the customers’ knowledge or consent.


Commission Staff found no evidence that Conectiv acted deliberately to switch customers without their knowledge or consent.  To the contrary, Conectiv’s actions were inadvertent and the results were unintentional.  Moreover, the investigation also found, to Conectiv’s credit, that Conectiv implemented corrective measures immediately after it had learned of the customer switches, including contacting all of the affected customers to determine which EGS they actually desired.  Within a very short time period, all of the affected customers were switched back to PECO or the chosen EGS.  Because of Conectiv’s quick response to the problem, virtually all, if not all, of the customers were switched back to their rightful supplier without ever receiving any electric generation from Conectiv.  Conectiv also voluntarily sent out checks in early 1998 totaling approximately $9,300 to the affected customers as reimbursement for any inconvenience the customers may have experienced because of Conectiv’s actions.  


Following the conclusion of the informal investigation, Commission Staff and Conectiv entered negotiations to resolve the informal investigation in the form of a settlement agreement.  On July 21, 1999, a settlement agreement was executed by Commission Staff and Conectiv and submitted for Commission approval pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(c)(3).  The July 21, 1999 agreement provided that Conectiv would pay $10,000 to be distributed equally to the affected customers but without the payment of any fine.  By order entered October 14, 1999, the Commission rejected this proposed settlement as not being in the public interest because it did not contain the payment of any fine.  Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Conectiv Energy, Docket No. M-00991273 (Order entered October 14, 1999).


Commission Staff and Conectiv, thereafter, went back to the bargaining table and negotiated a revised settlement agreement dated March 24, 2000, to address the deficiency found in the original agreement.  The revised settlement agreement has been attached to this Tentative Order. 

DISCUSSION


The intent of the revised settlement agreement is to resolve, without recourse to any formal proceeding, all violations or potential violations by Conectiv of sections 1501 and 2811 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501, 2811, arising from the unauthorized switching of the customers at issue.  

The salient provisions of the settlement agreement are that Conectiv acknowledges that it sent an electronic file to PECO that caused a number of pilot program participants to be switched from other EGSs to Conectiv without the customers’ knowledge or consent during the early phase of the pilot program.  Conectiv agrees to pay $10,000 as a civil penalty pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) to resolve the unauthorized enrollment issues raised in the Commission Staff’s investigation.  Conectiv also agrees to take and already has taken corrective action to prevent unauthorized enrollments in the future.  Finally, Conectiv agrees to designate one company official to be responsible for the investigation of all instances of alleged non-compliance by Conectiv with the Commission’s regulations pertaining to residential utility services.


After a review of the terms of the revised settlement agreement, we are satisfied that the agreement is in the public interest.  In accepting this settlement we are mindful of our recent effort to establish standards that will be consistently applied in determining the amount of a civil penalty in cases where customers are switched from their supplier without their knowledge or consent.  Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic – Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Co., L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000).  Particularly since the conduct giving rise to the investigation occurred almost three years ago, and in view of the various mitigating factors, we are satisfied that the amount of the fine imposed in this case is consistent with these standards. 

First, the events that led to the customer transfers were unintentional and, therefore, the Commission starts with “the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.”  Id. at 10.  Second, Conectiv took prompt and voluntary action to return the customers to the rightful supplier and to provide reimbursement amounting to approximately $30 per customer, on average, for their inconvenience.  Third, Conectiv initiated procedures to prevent similar unauthorized switches from occurring in the future.  Fourth, while the number of customers affected was not insignificant, Conectiv’s prompt corrective action prevented most, if not all, of the affected customers from actually receiving any electric generation from Conectiv.  Fifth, the penalty arises from a settlement and not litigation, and Conectiv fully cooperated with Commission Staff in its investigation.  Finally, the Commission recognizes that the alleged violations occurred during the pilot program, which was intended to expose these types of problems and develop solutions to them prior to full implementation of electric competition that began in the months leading up to January 1999.  

CONCLUSION

We are satisfied will all the terms of the March 24, 2000 settlement agreement; and, accordingly, find that the settlement is in the public interest for the following reasons:

1.  The settlement agreement will avoid the time, expense and uncertainty of litigation on behalf of Commission Staff and Conectiv.

2.  The settlement agreement provides an acknowledgement by Conectiv that its actions caused a number of pilot program participants to be switched from other EGSs to Conectiv without the customers’ knowledge or consent during the early phase of the pilot program.

3.  The settlement agreement requires Conectiv to pay $10,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a).  For all the reasons delineated above, we agree that the fine should be at the very low end of the range prescribed in the standards adopted in our order at 

C-00992409; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the attached settlement agreement is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.


2.
That all parties having an interest in this proceeding shall have 15 days from the date of entry of this Tentative Order to file any response.


3.
That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall become final without further Commission action.


4.
That a copy of this Tentative Order be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.

BY THE COMMISSION

James J. McNulty

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 13, 2000
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

I.  INTRODUCTION


1.
The parties to this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) are the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Prosecutory Staff of Law Bureau and Bureau of Consumer Services (“Commission Staff”), P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, and Conectiv Energy (“Conectiv”), 252 Chapman Road, P.O. Box 6065, Newark, DE 19714-6066.  Conectiv has obtained a license from the Public Utility Commission to operate as an electric generation supplier under the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (“Customer Choice Act”).

II.  COMMISSION STAFF INVESTIGATION


2.
By letter dated April 17, 1998, Commission Staff initiated an informal investigation into certain Conectiv practices.  The investigation’s main focus was whether Conectiv transferred certain customers from other Electric Generation Suppliers (“EGSs”) without the consent of those customers.  Commission Staff met with and interviewed employees of Conectiv and PECO.  Commission Staff also examined Conectiv records and documentation and reviewed applicable policies and procedures.

3.
In late 1997, the Customer Choice Act required the initiation of customer enrollment into the electric choice pilot program.  At that time, accounts were electronically transmitted from an EGS to an EDC for enrollment purposes.  EDCs and EGSs encountered numerous difficulties regarding the electronic exchange of data during the pilot program.  Thousands of customer supplier selections were not processed.  This problem was commonly referred to as “lost customers."

4.
Commission Staff found that Conectiv, in an attempt to correct this problem with customer enrollment, contacted PECO regarding the matter of “lost customers.”  In addition, Conectiv assembled a list of potential “lost customers” accounts for transmission to PECO.

5.
Conectiv informed Commission Staff that as the company assembled the lengthy list of “lost customers”, it made the decision to err towards inclusion of any potential affected customers.  Conectiv believed that at that time, the established protocol was that a “lost customer’ name submitted by an EGS would be rejected by an EDC if that customer was already assigned to another EGS.


6.
Conectiv informed Commission Staff that the company experienced additional difficulties with this reprocessing of enrollments.  Conectiv attempted to send electronically the “lost customer” file to PECO’s website on December 31, 1997.  However, several days later Conectiv learned that there were difficulties with PECO’s website on December 31, 1997.  Conectiv thus again transmitted the “lost customer” file to PECO using the standard electronic transfer method.  Conectiv subsequently learned that upon receipt of the retransmitted file, PECO processed the accounts as new enrollments, did not check the accounts and did not reject customers even if they had already been assigned to a supplier other than Conectiv.  As a result, approximately 314 customers were switched to Conectiv from other EGSs without the customers’ knowledge or consent.


7.
Commission Staff found no evidence that Conectiv acted deliberately to switch customers to Conectiv.  To the contrary, Conectiv’s actions were unintentional and inadvertent.


8.
The investigation also revealed that, to Conectiv’s credit, Conectiv implemented corrective measures once it learned of the customer switches.  Conectiv contacted all of the affected customers to determine what EGS they actually desired.  In addition, all affected customers received a check from Conectiv for any inconvenience the customer may have experienced.

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS


9.
Commission Staff and Conectiv representatives conducted settlement negotiations concerning the informal investigation which culminated in this Agreement.


10.
Conectiv acknowledges that it sent an electronic file to PECO that caused a number of pilot program participants to be switched from other EGSs to Conectiv without the customer’s consent during the early phase of the electric choice pilot program.  Conectiv also recognizes the seriousness of this action and the need to resolve this matter.


11.
Commission Staff acknowledges that Conectiv has cooperated with its investigation, and that the pilot programs were intended to expose these types of problems prior to the full implementation of electric competition.


12.
Conectiv agrees to pay the sum of $10,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. 

§ 3301(a) to resolve, through this settlement, the concerns raised by the Commission Staff, rather than contest any potential violations of the Public Utility Code.  Commission Staff also acknowledges that Conectiv has paid a total of approximately $9,300 to this group of customers identified in paragraph 6 above as restitution for the unauthorized enrollments.  Commission Staff further acknowledges that as these payments occurred concurrent with its investigation, these payments should be incorporated as part of the settlement with Conectiv.

13.
Conectiv agrees that it has taken corrective action to prevent future unintentional supplier transfers associated with electronic file transfer.  Conectiv further agrees to incorporate the “Standards for Changing a Customer’s Electricity Generation Supplier” at 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.171-57.179 into its business operations.


14.
Conectiv shall designate one company official to be responsible for the investigation of all alleged instances of non-compliance with the Commission’s regulations on residential utility services (52 Pa. Code Chapter 56 and 57) when this alleged non-compliance is reported to Conectiv by Commission Staff (via a compliance letter or an informal complaint investigation) or by consumers instituting a dispute proceeding.  If it has not already done so, Conectiv shall provide the Commission with the name, title and telephone number of this official.  Conectiv also agrees that its written responses to the informal complaints of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services, as well as its responses to other Commission Staff issues, will be fully and timely answered.


15.
This Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission’s approval under applicable public interest standards without modification, addition, or deletion of any term or condition therein.  If the Commission fails to approve by tentative or final order this Agreement without modification, addition, or deletion, then either party may elect to withdraw from this Agreement by filing a response to the tentative or final order within 15 days of the order’s entry date.  If such withdrawal occurs, then none of the provisions of this Agreement will be considered binding upon the parties.


16.
This Agreement is made solely for the purpose of amicably resolving the issues raised in the investigation and may not be used or relied upon as precedent or to establish any fact or liability in this proceeding or any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature.  Nothing contained in this Agreement may be used or construed by any person as an admission of any fact or liability by Conectiv in this proceeding or any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature.


17.
Within 10 days after the Commission’s order is final, Commission Staff will provide Conectiv with a release from all claims that the Commission could bring under the Public Utility Code arising out of any unauthorized switching occurring during the pilot phase under the Customer Choice Act.


18.
Conectiv agrees to have the Law Bureau prepare the order recommending that approval of the Agreement is in the public interest.


WHEREFORE, because the Agreement addresses and remedies any violations or potential violations and resolves perceived deficiencies in certain practices and procedures, Commission Staff and Conectiv request that the Commission adopt an order approving the terms of this Agreement as being in the public interest.

PENNSYLVANI PUBLIC UTILITY


CONECTIV ENERGY

  COMMISSION STAFF

By  /s/ Carl S. Hisiro



By:  /s/ Craig A. Doll

 
     Carl S. Hisiro


 
      Craig A. Doll, Esq.
     Assistant Counsel
                              
      Attorney for Conectiv Energy

   /s/ Mitchell A. Miller

  

   Bureau of Consumer Services

March 24, 2000
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